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Abstract

Objective: to identify factors related to self-perceived
need for dental treatment in adolescents, adults, and
elders in a small city in Northeastern Brazil. Methods:
Data from a cross-sectional study with a sample of 139
individuals were assessed. Data collection included
oral examinations and interviews concerning demogra-
phic and predisposing characteristics, and availability
of financial resources. In a hierarchical model, Poisson
regression analysis was used. Results: Out of the total
sample, 85.5%, 84.5%, and 38.5% of the adolescents,
adults, and elders, respectively, reported the need for
dental treatment. The self-perception of this need was
lower among elders who had not received information
on how to avoid oral problems, and among the eden-
tulous. On the other hand, it was higher amongst those
who self-rated their oral health as fair/poor/very poor.
Conclusions: These results highlight the importance of
self-rated oral health and the access to preventive infor-
mation on oral problems in modulating the individual
concept of dental treatment need. Moreover, they point
to the need for greater attention to the elderly group,
mostly edentulous that showed lower perceived need.
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Introduction

Measurements of self-rated oral health may be
used in population studies or act as a complement
to routinely used clinical measurements. Results
obtained through self-rated health studies may as-
sist in the selection of treatment, in monitoring pa-
tients, in identifying health determinants and risk
factors, in the selection of specific services for the
population, in the establishment of health services
and priorities, and in allocating financial and other
resources'?. Despite its importance, often there are
subjective aspects of oral health disregarded in epi-
demiological studies in contrast with contempora-
neous health definitions that include both clinical
and subjective aspects®.

An important step to understand the search
standard for health services is to know how each
individual perceives their own oral health. The re-
sults of the Brazilian National Research per Hou-
sehold Sample* (1998) showed that 96% of the peo-
ple who did not seek health services declared that
they did not do so for they “did not need them” (lack
of self-perceived need).
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In the last two nationwide epidemiological sur-
veys carried out in Brazil with the purpose of ob-
taining a diagnosis of the population’s oral health,
the Projects SB Brasil 2003° (2002-2003 Oral Heal-
th Conditions of the Brazilian Population) and SB
Brasil 2010°¢ (2010 National Oral Health Survey),
in addition to the traditional indexes to assess oral
conditions, some subjective information was collec-
ted, including self-perceived need for treatment,
and self-rated oral health. In the SB Brasil 20109,
although an improvement in various oral health
normative indicators was verified, high percentiles
of caries experience and tooth loss were recorded.
The rates of self-referred treatment needs were:
65.1%, 75.2%, and 46.6%, respectively, for adoles-
cents, adults, and elders. Previous studies have
shown divergence between people’s self-perception
and their objective conditions of oral health™.

A number of researchers have sought to unders-
tand what factors are related to greater or lower
self-perceived need for dental treatment in some
specific ages. In a national data study on Brazilian
adolescents, Bastos et al.’® (2009) observed that
self-perceived need for dental treatment was hi-
gher in poorer regions. Heft et al.!! (2003) reported
a strong association between self-perceived need for
treatment by American adults and apparent clini-
cal conditions, such as broken restorations, residu-
al roots, dental mobility, and toothache. Moreira et
al.’? (2009) observed that Brazilian non-edentulous
elderly felt a greater need for dental treatment
than edentulous elderly did, and that the variables
associated to the subjective need for dental treat-
ment were different for both groups.

Although some studies have investigated objec-
tive and subjective factors related to self-perceived
need for dental treatment!*3!* few have done so
based on a previous theoretical model!>!%¢ and
these ones have investigated the self-perception of
adults and elders, analyzing secondary data of na-
tional studies. Using the model proposed by Gift et
al.’? (1998), Martins et al.'® (2008) found that infor-
mation, oral health conditions, and subjective ques-
tions were associated with the self-perceived need
for dental treatment among elderly individuals.

According to the Gift et al.'® (1998) model, per-
ceived need for dental treatment is predicted by
multiple factors including demographic characte-
ristics, availability of financial resources, predis-
posing/enabling factors, and oral health conditions.
The demographic characteristics are immutable.
The availability of resources can be changed throu-
gh public policies, directly or indirectly due to in-
creased supply and demand for free public services.
The predisposing/enabling factors include resour-
ces that provide means for individuals to take ac-
tion as well as underlying beliefs such as orienta-
tions to care, and global health perceptions. These
variables influence actual levels of diseases and
conditions and self-defined need for treatment.
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Very few studies proposed by authorities of Bra-
zilian cities have considered the self-perceived need
for dental treatment of their populations in the
planning of local policies. The present study aimed
to analyze the factors associated to self-perceived
need for dental treatment in adolescents, adults,

and elders in a small city in Northeastern Brazil.

Methods

This cross-sectional study using secondary data
was conducted in the city of Limoeiro do Norte, si-
tuated in the Northeast, the poorest region of Bra-
zil, with an estimated population at the time of the
study of 54,582 inhabitants'’, inserted into diffe-
rent social stratums and with no access to a public
supply of water fluoridation.

The epidemiological survey database used was
that on the oral health conditions of the population
of Limoeiro do Norte, performed by the Health De-
partment of the State of Ceara in partnership with
the Municipal Health Department, which used the
same methodology as the SB Brasil 20035, which
in turn, complied with the recommendations of the
WHO - World Health Organization!® (1997). Autho-
rization for the use of data was previously obtai-
ned from the Municipal Health Department, and
the Permanent Research Ethics Committee of the
University of Northern Parana (Pt/0268/2010) ap-
proved the study protocol. All participants or their
guardians, in case of individuals under the age of
18, provided written informed consents.

Although the total sample of the original sur-
vey contained 495 individuals, in the present study
only those who answered to the self-reported ques-
tions were involved. Thus, the study sample consis-
ted of 139 subjects assigned to 3 age groups-from
15 to 19 years old (n=55), from 35 to 44 years old
(n=58), and from 65 to 74 years old (n=26), and it
was representative for the size of the city according
to the methodology used!® 20,

Data collection comprised dental examinations
and interviews, using a questionnaire on socio-de-
mographic characteristics, use of dental services,
and self-rated oral health. The participants were
examined under natural illumination in their res-
pective households, by dentists of Oral Health Tea-
ms of the Family Health Program, using communi-
ty periodontal index (CPI) probes, flat mirrors, and
wooden spatulas. In the calibration phase, the per-
centages of inter and intra-examiner agreements
for assessing dental caries were 90% and 97.5%,
respectively. More information about the methodo-
logy used in the survey are available in other publi-
cations 2021,

The secondary data for analysis were obtained
by means of the Visual Fox Pro 5.0 software, con-
verted to the Excel software, and subsequently ex-
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ported to the Statistical Package for Social Science
15.0 software, with which the data was analyzed.

The dependent variable assessed in the present
study was the subjective self-perceived need for
dental treatment, obtained by means of the follo-
wing question in the interview: “Do you think you
need treatment today?” (yes, no). The independent
variables were gathered in four groups (demogra-
phic characteristics, availability of financial resour-
ces, predisposing characteristics, and oral health
conditions), as defined by the Gift et al.’® (1998)
model and adapted by Martins et al.'¢ (2008).

The demographic variables (group 1) were: age
(15-19 years old, 35-44 years old, and 65-74 years
old), gender (male, female), skin color/race (white
and non-white), household location (rural, urban).

The following variables comprised group 2
(availability of financial resources): monthly fami-
ly income calculated in Brazilian currency - Reais
(>R$ 241.00; R$ 101.00 — R$ 240.00; <100.00), car
ownership (yes, no), and type of dental service used
(private, public).

Variables of predisposing/enabling factors
(group 3) were: years of schooling (>9 years, 5-8 ye-
ars, <4 years), access to information on how to avoid
oral problems (yes, no), visit to a dentist at some
point in life (yes, no), time in years from the last
visit to dentist (< 1 year, > 1 year, never went), rea-
son for seeking a dental appointment (routine/pre-
ventive, treatment/curative), self-rated oral health,
self-rated dental and gum appearance, self-rated
chewing ability, self-perception of speech (dichoto-
mized in very good/good, and fair/poor/very poor),
self-perceived interference of oral health in rela-
tionships (does affect it, does not affect it), reported
dental or gum pain in the past six months (yes, no).

The oral health clinical conditions (normative
needs) in group 4 were: number of decayed, mis-
sing, and filled teeth (DMFT index) (0-9, 10-26, 27-
32), presence of teeth (dentate, edentulous), use of
any type of prosthesis (yes, no), untreated dental
caries (none, at least one), need for any type of pros-
thesis (yes, no).

First, the data analysis consisted of a descrip-
tion of the variables and their distribution within
each group in order to characterize the population
and allow subsequent analyses. Next, the univaria-
te analysis was carried out in each one of the four
groups of variables. Poisson Regression model with
robust variance was used. Only the variables with
a significant level of 20% or lower in the univariate
analysis were included in the multivariate hierar-
chical analyses that followed. Variables were con-
trolled for all others in the same level/group (hori-
zontal), and those with p < 0.05 were retained to the
next level down (vertical). The assessment of the
associations between the dependent variable and
the independent variable was presented as unad-
justed and adjusted prevalence ratios (PR), with
95% confidence intervals (95% CI).
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Results

From the total number of participants (139)

that answered the interview, 1.4% (2) did not un-
dergo oral examinations. Considering the whole
sample, 76.2% of the interviewed subjects declared
they needed dental treatment. In the stratification
by age groups, percentiles were of 85.5%, 84.5%,
and 38.5%, respectively, for the groups of adoles-
cents, adults, and elders.

Table 1 shows the sample distribution accor-

ding to the characteristics investigated, grouped
as defined by Gift et al.'® (1998). Most of the sub-
jects was women, white, living in rural areas, from
low family income, had no car, used public dental
services, with < 4 years of formal education, repor-
ted not receiving information on how to avoid oral
problems, had the last dental appointment > 1 year
and for curative reasons, reported not having expe-
rienced pain in teeth and/or gums in the six months
prior to the interview, were dentate, needed tre-
atment for caries in at least one tooth and needed
prosthesis, regardless of the type, in at least one
arcade. Regarding the subjective variables, there
were similar proportions of individuals’ self-rated
oral health and appearance of teeth and gums as
fair/poor/very poor or very good/good. On the other
hand, the majority of them self-rated their chewing
ability and speech as very good/good, and conside-
red that oral health had no influence on their social
relationships.

Table 1 — Sample distribution according to demographics, availabi-

lity of resources, predisposing factors and clinical condi-
tions in a city in Northeastern Brazil

Variables [ n | %
Demographics (Group 1)
Age group
15-19 years old 55 39.6
35-44 years old 58 41.7
65-74 years old 26 18.7
Gender
Male 56 40.3
Female 83 59.7
Skin color/race
White 78 56.1
Non-white 61 43.9
Household location
Rural 118 84.9
Urban 21 15.1

Availability of Financial resources (Group 2)

Family income (Brazilian currency — Reais)

>241.00 48 34.5

101.00-240.00 49 35.3

<100.00 42 30.2
Car ownership

Yes 17 12.2

No 122 87.8
Type of dental service used

Private 31 24.6

Public 95 75.4
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Predisposing/enabling factors (Group 3) Influence of oral health on relationships

Schooling in years Does affect it 115 82.7
>9 38 27.3 Does not affect it 24 17.3
5-8 40 28.8 Reported dental/gum pain in the past 6 months
<4 61 43.9 No 105 75.5
Access to information on how to avoid oral problems Yes 34 24.5
Yes 37 26.6 Oral health clinical conditions (Group 4)
No 102 73.4 -
— - — DMEFT index
Visit to a dentist at some point in life
0-9 48 35.0
Yes 126 90.6
10-26 47 34.3
No 13 1 94 27-32 42 | 307
Time from last visit to dentist - :
<1 year 45 304 Presence of teeth
- Dentate 108 78.8
>1 year 81 58.3
Edentulous 29 21.2
Never went 13 9.4 -
- " Prosthetic use
Reason for seeking a dental appointment N 94 8.6
Routine/preventive 18 14.3 N :
. Yes 43 31.4
Treatment/curative 108 85.7 -
Untreated dental caries*
Self-rated oral health
Vi No 28 25.9
ery good/good 66 47.5
. At least one 80 74.1
Fair/poor/very poor 73 52.5 Prostheti d
Self-rated dental and gum appearance rosthetic nee
Vi No 55 40.1
ery good/good 65 46.8
. Yes 82 59.9
Fair/poor/very poor 74 53.2 * Excluding edentul biect
Self-rated chewing ability xcluding edentulods subjects
Very good/good 89 64.0
Fair/poor/very poor 50 36.0
Self-perception of speech
Very good/good 104 74.8
Fair/poor/very poor 35 25.2

age from 65 to 74 years old, < 4 years of schooling,
lack of access to information as to how to avoid oral
problems, last visit to dentist more than one year
ago, last appointment for curative reason, DMFT

According to the univariate analysis (Table 2),
the higher self-perceived need for dental treatment
was statistically related to a family income up to

R$ 100.00 and the self-rated oral health as fair/ index be?;ween 27 apd‘ 32, edentqhsm, an d use of
e sor. On the other hand. the variables: prosthesis were statistically associated with the lo-
p Ty poor. ’ " wer self-reported need for dental treatment.

Table 2 — Univariate analysis of factors associated to the self-perceived need for dental treatment among adolescents, adults, and elders in a
city in Northeastern Brazil

Do you think you need
treatment today?

Variables YES PR? Cl 95% P value
n %
Demographics (Group 1)

Age group

15-19 years old 47 44.3 1.00

35-44 years old 49 46.2 0.98 0.84-1.15 0.885

65-74 years old 10 9.4 0.45 0.27-0.74 0.002
Gender

Male 45 42.5 1.00

Female 61 57.5 0.91 0.76-1.09 0.339
Skin colour/race

White 59 55.7 1.00

Not-white 47 44.3 1.01 0.84-1.22 0.846
Household location

Rural 88 83.0 1.00

Urban 18 17.0 0.87 0.71-1.06 0.181

Availability of Financial resources (Group 2)

Family income (Brazilian currency — Reais)

>241.00 31 29.2 1.00

101.00-240.00 39 36.8 1.23 0.95-1.58 0.105

<100.00 36 34.0 1.32 1.04-1.69 0.023
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Car ownership

Yes 11 10.4 1.00

No 95 89.6 1.20 0.83-1.73 0.318
Type of dental service used

Private 20 20.6 1.00

Public 77 79.4 1.25 0.95-1.66 0.108

Predisposing/enabling factors (Group 3)

Schooling in years

>9 36 34.0 1.00

5-8 32 30.2 0.84 0.71-1.00 0.054

<4 38 35.8 0.65 0.53-0.81 | <0.001
Access to information on how to avoid oral problems

Yes 35 33.0 1.00

No 71 67.0 0.73 0.63-0.85 | <0.001
Visit to a dentist at some point in life

Yes 97 91.5 1.00

No 9 8.5 0.68 0.41-1.14 0.148
Time from last visit to dentist

<1 year 39 36.8 1.00

>1 year/never went 67 63.2 0.82 0.69-0.98 0.026
Reason for seeking a dental appointment

Routine/preventive 18 18.6 1.00

Treatment/curative 79 81.4 0.73 0.65-0.82 | <0.001
Self-rated oral health

Very good/good 44 41.5 1.00

Fair/poor/very poor 62 58.5 1.27 1.04-1.55 | 0.015
Self-rated dental and gum appearance

Very good/good 46 43.4 1.00

Fair/poor/very poor 60 56.6 1.14 0.94-1.38 | 0.163
Self-rated chewing ability

Very good/good 69 65.1 1.00

Fair/poor/very poor 37 34.9 0.95 0.78-1.16 | 0.646
Self-perception of speech

Very good/good 81 76.4 1.00

Fair/poor/very poor 25 23.6 0.91 0.72-1.15 | 0.467
Influence of oral health on relationships

Does affect it 86 81.1 1.00

Does not affect it 20 18.9 1.11 0.90-1.37 | 0.308
Reported dental/gum pain in the past 6 months

No 78 73.6 1.00

Yes 28 26.4 1.10 0.91-1.34 0.293

Oral health clinical conditions (Group 4)

DMFT index

0-9 40 38.5 1.00

10-26 43 41.3 1.09 0.94-1.28 0.234

27-32 21 20.2 0.60 0.43-0.83 0.002
Presence of teeth

Dentate 94 90.4 1.00

Edentulous 10 9.6 0.39 0.23-0.65 | <0.001
Prosthetic use

No 77 74.0 1.00

Yes 27 26.0 0.76 0.59-0.98 0.036
Untreated dental caries*

No 23 24.5 1.00

At least one 71 75.5 1.08 0.89-1.30 0.424
Prosthetic need

No 38 36.5 1.00

Yes 66 63.5 1.16 0.94-1.43 0.147

tUnadjusted prevalence ratio, Poisson regression model.
*Excluding edentulous subjects.
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In the multivariate analysis (Table 3), interme-
diary models were removed due to their extension.
No variable of the resource availability group was
retained in the final model. Only the negative self-
-rated oral health remained related to the higher
self-perceived need for dental treatment (PR=1.27;
95% CI: 1.06-1.34). In addition, lower ratios of per-
ceived need remained statistically associated to the
following characteristics: ages between 65 to 74 ye-
ars old (PR= 0.45: 95% CI: 0.27-0.75), lack of infor-
mation about how to avoid oral problems (PR= 0.80;
95% CI: 0.67-0.96), and edentulism (PR= 0.53: 95%
CI: 0.29-0.98).

Table 3 — Multivariate analysis of factors associated to the self-
-perceived need for dental treatment among adolescents,
adults, and elders in a city in Northeastern Brazil

Variables Adlj;lged Cl95% | Pvalue
Demographics (Group 1)
Age group
15-19 years old 1.00
35-44 years old 0.99 (0.81-1.20) | 0.923
65-74 years old 0.45 (0.27-0.75) | 0.002

Predisposing/ enabling factors (Group 3)
Access to information on how to avoid oral problems

Yes 1.00

No 0.80 (0.67-0.96) | 0.016
Self-rated oral health

Very good/good 1.00

Fair/poor/very poor 1.27 (1.06-1.34) | 0.010

Oral health clinical conditions (Group 4)

Presence of teeth

Dentate 1.00

Edentulous 0.53 (0.29-0.98) | 0.044

#Adjusted prevalence ratio, Poisson regression model.

Discussion

Combining objective and subjective indicators
into a comprehensive model of oral health, the
present study identified that demographic, predis-
posing, and clinical factors were associated with
self-perceived need for treatment in a sample of
adolescents, adults, and elders of a rural town in
northeastern Brazil.

In this city, high percentages of adolescents
(85.5%) and adults (84.5%) self-referred a current
need for dental treatment. These rates were hi-
gher than those reported in SB Brasil 20106 for the
country as a whole (65.1% and 75.2 %, respectively)
and for the northeastern region (72.6% and 79.0%,
respectively). These numbers may reflect the poor
oral health conditions of the population in the in-
vestigated city, and are in agreement with the infor-
mation shown by the two latest national surveys®®
where the most unfavorable oral health conditions
are registered in cities with smaller populations.
However, the low percentile of elders who perceived
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dental treatment need (38.5%) was even lower than
the values found for Brazil (46.6%) and the northe-
ast (49.4%)°.

It is worth noting that among the demographic
factors assessed, only the age group was associated
to the dependent variable and remained up to the
final model. Despite the evidence that oral health
worsens with aging?, in the present study the lo-
wer self-perceived need for treatment in the elderly
group (65 to 74 years old) may be related to a cer-
tain conformity on their part as to poor dental con-
ditions, or even to tooth loss, and to the false idea
that tooth loss is associated with aging as a natural
and inevitable process®. Moreover, we must take
into account the influence of the Brazilian health
care model, which historically has been centered on
curative, mutilating, and excluding practices con-
cerning adults and elders?.

Regarding the variables of resource availabili-
ty, in the present investigation, the lowest family
income figured as a factor associated with higher
self-perceived need for treatment at the univaria-
te analysis. Socioeconomic conditions may have an
influence on access and use of dental services and
preventive information promoting favorable beha-
vior and attitudes?’. The adverse conditions of this
population group may have contributed to the lack
of access and to foster poor clinical conditions, whi-
ch subsequently result in higher self-perceived need
for treatment. It is worth noting that the association
between level of income and perceived need did not
remain statistically significant after adjusting for
demographic, predisposing, and clinical variables.

In the group of predisposing variables, a num-
ber of associations with the self-perceived need for
dental treatment were also found in the univaria-
te analysis that did not remain in the multivariate
analysis. Lower subjective need was related to less
educated individuals, those who reported they had
never been to a dentist or had been for over a year
ago, and those who sought for a dentist for curative
reasons. Martins et al.’s (2008) also found an asso-
ciation between self-perceived need and the use and
reason for dental visit only at the univariate analy-
sis; however, differently from what was observed
in this study, these variables were associated with
higher self-perceived need for treatment. In lite-
rature, controversial results were found regarding
self-perceived need for treatment and use of den-
tal services: Chisick et al.?® (1997) observed better
self-perception among individuals who used dental
services; on the other hand, Atchison and Dubin?®
(2003) observed better self-perception among those
who did not use these services.

Two predisposing variables remained signifi-
cant associations in the multivariate analysis. The
first was the access to information on how to avoid
oral problems. Lower self-perceived need for treat-
ment was found among those who had not received
this information. This indicates the importance of
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health education in modulating the individual con-
cept of dental treatment need, and may explain the
variability of results in different surveys, even for
similar objective oral health conditions. The same
result was found in a previous study®. For Gift et
al.’® (1998), self-perception is hypothetically deter-
mined by the orientation received in health centers.
This hypothesis requires further studies, since tho-
se that deal with this kind of association are rather
scarce to date.

The second predisposing variable that had a
significant association with self-perceived need for
treatment in the multivariate analysis was self-per-
ception of the oral health condition. The subjective
need of dental treatment was higher among those
that declared they had fair/poor/very poor oral he-
alth conditions. Similar results were obtained in
national'?!® and international-!3!% studies. No sig-
nificant associations were found with the self-per-
ception of the appearance of teeth and gums, and
of chewing ability; or with reports of pain in teeth
and/or gums in the months prior to the interview.
This absence of association is opposed to the results
of previous publications!!!3,

In assessing the oral health variables of the stu-
died sample, the need for restorative and prosthetic
treatment was not associated with self-perceived
need for treatment. On the other hand, the presence
of edentulism was related to lower self-perception
of this need. The discrepancy between subjective
treatment needs and normative needs found in oral
examinations was shown in other studies!¢?"?, The
same applies to the results of the SB Brasil 2010°¢
survey which showed that: in the age group from 15
to 19 years old, only 23.9% were caries free; in the
age group from 35 to 44 years old, the DMFT index
was of 16.75 (with 7.4 for the missing component),
only 0.9% were caries free, and only 31.2% did not
require a prosthesis; in the age group from 65 to 74
years old, a DMFT index of 27.5 was found (with
25.2 for the value of the missing component), only
0.2% were caries free, and only 7.3% did not need
prosthesis. Contrasting with these data, self-per-
ceived need was reported by 65.1% of adolescents
and by 46.6% of elders5.

Although the sample size was considerably re-
duced, the robustness of the Poisson regression in
a hierarchical statistical model showed consistent
results that are similar to those found in literature.
It is important to recall the cross-sectional nature
of this study, and as such, it affords limitations that
are typical of this kind of investigation. It is sug-
gested that other surveys, followed by careful data
analysis, be carried out in order to establish a lon-

gitudinal perspective.
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Conclusion

The results obtained indicate the importance of
self-perceived oral health and access to preventive
information on oral problems, in order to modula-
te the individual concept of dental treatment need.
Furthermore, they show the need for paying more
attention to elders, since this was the age group,
along with the edentulous individuals (mostly el-
ders), who showed lower self-perceived need for
treatment, which may lead to a lower search for
dental services among other things. This study may
provide health authorities, mainly those of small ci-
ties, a consistent scientific basis for planning and
developing strategies on oral health education and
intervention that take into account the subjective

criteria studied.

Resumo

Objetivo: identificar fatores relacionados a autoper-
cepcdo da necessidade de tratamento odontolégico
em adolescentes, adultos e idosos de um pequeno mu-
nicipio do nordeste do Brasil. Métodos: Dados de um
estudo transversal com uma amostra de 139 individuos
foram analisados. A coleta de dados incluiu exames
bucais e entrevistas sobre caracteristicas sociodemogra-
ficas, de predisposicdo e disponibilidade de recursos
financeiros. A andlise de regressdo de Poisson, em um
modelo hierarquico, foi utilizada. Resultados: Do total
da amostra, 85,5%, 84,5% e 38,5% dos adolescentes,
adultos e idosos, respectivamente, relataram necessitar
de tratamento odontolégico. A autopercepgao desta ne-
cessidade mostrou-se menor entre os idosos, entre os
que ndo haviam recebido informagées sobre como evi-
tar problemas bucais, e entre os edentados. Por outro
lado, foi maior entre os que autoperceberam sua satide
bucal como regular/ruimypéssima. Conclusdes: Estes
resultados destacam a importancia da autopercep¢do
das condicées de sadde bucal e do acesso a informa-
cdo preventiva sobre problemas bucais para modular
o conceito individual de necessidade de tratamento
odontolégico. Além disso, eles apontam para a necessi-
dade de maior atengao aos idosos, a maioria dos quais
desdentados, grupo que apresentou menor necessidade
autopercebida.

Palavras-chave: Satde bucal. Autopercepgdo. Adoles-
cente. Adulto. Idoso.
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